
Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 February 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025  (Pages 7 - 36)

5. Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town  (Pages 37 - 54)

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group  (Pages 55 - 62)

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19  

(Pages 63 - 78)

8. Urgent Business  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



9. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 14 May 2019 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th February, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

L Beavers
J Burrows
B Dawson
G Dowding
C Edwards
N Hennessy

S Holgate
S C Morris
J Rear
P Steen
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough 
Council)
Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough 
Council)
Councillor Margaret Brindle, (Burnley Borough 
Council)
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council)
Councillor Alistair Morwood, (Chorley Borough 
Council)
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council)

County Councillors Lorraine Beavers, Bernard Dawson and Jayne Rear replaced 
County Councillors Hasina Khan, Margaret Pattison and Eddie Pope respectively.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Matthew Tomlinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 11 December 2018

In response to a question it was confirmed that the clerk would continue to source 
replies to a number of questions raised at the last meeting regarding the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Transforming Care Partnership Update which 
were issued to NHS colleagues by email following the meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 11 December 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Lancashire and South Cumbria - Integrated Care System update

The Chair welcomed Gary Raphael, Executive Director for Finance and 
Investment; Andrew Bennett, Executive Director for Commissioning and Neil 
Greaves, Communications and Engagement Lead; all representing Healthier 
Lancashire and South Cumbria.

The report presented provided an overview of the partnership in Lancashire and 
South Cumbria working as an Integrated Care System (ICS) which covered five 
local areas: Central Lancashire, West Lancashire, Pennine Lancashire, Fylde 
Coat and Morecambe Bay, collectively known as Integrated Care Partnerships 
(ICP).  The report also detailed the early implications from the recent publication 
of the NHS Long Term Plan.

In response to questions raised by members, the following info
[...]
the lack of engagement from the public.  It was 
confirmed that an NHS colleague in this area would look at this with the 
relevant members to identify the best course of action. 

 Members sought assurance on the £471,000 investment to design better 
care around communities’ needs; when this was going to happen and the 
outcomes this would have for the people living in the proposed five test 
areas including Barrow, Blackpool, Burnley, Chorley and Skelmersdale. It 
was suggested that the next report should detail what has been done. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the lack of baseline figures in the report 
which were necessary to evaluate the effectiveness and impact of 
expenditure.   Members felt that many of the initiatives proposed to be new 
were already in place and were not working.  In response it was 
acknowledged that the NHS faced a considerable challenge and the 
proposals endeavoured to repair the current fragmented system and to 
address health inequalities by working with local councils and engaging 
with communities.  The most significant difference in the new plan was the 
fundamental move away from competitive to partnership working.  
Members requested additional detail in future reports regarding the impact 
of expenditure and specific examples of how additional spending had 
made a positive change. 

In considering the recommendation in the report, it was;

Resolved: That the Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria five year local 
strategy be presented to the Committee at its meeting scheduled on 24 
September 2019.

5.  Stroke Programme Update

The Chair welcomed Gemma Stanion, Programme Director and Programme 
Team Member, Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria and Elaine Day, 
representing NHS England.  

The report presented provided an update on the current position within 
Lancashire and South Cumbria and outlined, at a high level, the work which was 
being progressed and the key decisions which would need to be made during the 
coming
[...]
llaboration with the other relevant authorities for submission to the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee, in order to formally agree the appointment at 
the earliest opportunity. 

7.  Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The report presented provided an overview of matters presented and considered 
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 16 January 2019.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.

8.  Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering 
Group were presented to the Committee. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Page 5



10.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 2 
April 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 2 April 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025 
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information:
Louise Taylor, (01772) 531646, Executive Director of Adult Services and Health & 
Wellbeing, louise.taylor@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the implementation of the county council's 
Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 – 2025.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. support the intention to promote the development of more Extra Care Schemes 
for older adults and Flat Schemes for younger adults with disabilities;

ii. provide feedback on the draft Strategy, as set out at Appendix 'A', prior to it being 
finalised following consultation; and 

iii. note the current position and progress in relation to Extra Care Schemes for older 
adults and Flat Schemes for younger adults with disabi
[...]
.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=76704&Opt=3


England, the government's housing accelerator, about their specialised housing and 
affordable homes funding programmes.   We are also taking steps to produce a new 
detailed needs analysis at a district and neighbourhood level to ensure an evidence 
based approach to implementation of the draft Strategy.

Appendix 'B' provides a district level summary of the current position in relation to 
both purpose built Extra Care Schemes for older adults and Flat Schemes for 
younger adults with disabilities.

Consultations

A public consultation has been undertaken with key stakeholders, such as district 
councils, clinical commissioning groups, care providers and housing providers.  The 
county council received 121 responses to the consultation.  Respondents indicated a 
strong degree of support for the proposals.  Agreement with each of the proposals 
was at no time less than 69% and the average percentage of those who agreed 
across all proposals was 77%.  Many respondents provided further feedback about 
the draft Strategy, including their concerns.  

The report at Appendix C provides details of the consultation approach, a summary 
of the key findings and an overview of the next steps.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Legal

Legal services will provide advice on any legal issues arising as individual Housing 
with Care and Support schemes are progressed. 

Procurement 

Any care and support in schemes commissioned by the county council will be 
secured in accordance with procurement regulations and its own procurement rules. 

Financial 

The draft Strategy outlines that the county council is aiming to promote the delivery 
of the new Housing with Care and Support schemes without making a capital 
contribution. However, the county council may be prepared to contribute resources in 
the form of land where this would be required to make the scheme financially viable 
or to help in case making to secure funding from outside agencies where 
appropriate. In exceptional circumstances, the county council may make a financial 
contribution where there is a strategic need for a service which could not proceed 
without such a capital contribution.

Page 9



The capital and revenue (relating to care and support) implications of each specific 
scheme will be the subject of future Cabinet report as appropriate.

Equality and Cohesion

The draft Strategy seeks to promote increased choice and provision for older adults 
and younger adults with disabilities. People with all protected characteristics who 
meet the eligibility criteria will be able to access Housing with Care and Support 
schemes. Consequently, there will be no adverse impact on any group as a result of 
new Housing with Care and Support schemes.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Report to Cabinet: Housing 
with Care and Support 
Strategy 2015 – 2018 
http://council.lancashire.gov
.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=
76618&Opt=3

13/09/2018 Sarah McCarthy, 01772 
540551; Craig Frost, 01282 
470823

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 10

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=76618&Opt=3
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=76618&Opt=3
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=76618&Opt=3


 

Housing with Care and Support 
Strategy 2018 – 2025 
 

Page 11



 

Contents 
 

 

1. Summary of key messages        XX  

2. About this strategy         XX 

3. Setting the scene          XX 

3.1 What we mean by Housing with Care and Support    XX 

3.2 Policy context and partnership working     XX 

3.3 Where are we now and why we need to change    XX 

3.4 Where we want to get to       XX 

4. Needs assessment for Housing with Care and Support    XX 

5. The financial case for Housing with Care and Support  
[...]
 and Support schemes without 

the county council making a capital contribution.  However, we may be prepared to 

contribute resources in the form of land, where this would be required to make the 

scheme financially viable, or in exceptional circumstances to make a financial 

contribution where there is a strategic need for a service which could not proceed 

without a county council capital contribution. 

 

Consequently, we will develop a county-wide Housing with Care and Support 

delivery plan in partnership with the district councils and other key stakeholders that 

is sufficiently flexible to deal with local needs.  Housing providers, developers and 

potential private investors will be engaged in the discussions about what new 

developments, or remodelling of existing stock, is possible.   This will include 

agreeing a set of design principles for homes for life long living which provide a 

selection of minimum standards which aid improvement or maintenance of health 

and wellbeing. 

 

In order to support a county-wide Housing with Care and Support delivery plan, we 

will need to develop and maintain clear pathways into all types of accommodation 

with care and support.  For Flat Schemes for younger adults with disabilities and 

specifically people with a learning disability and/or autism, partners will need to have 

regard to the relevant principles and values of Building the Right Support6 and the 

accompanying service model and guidance.      

 

 

 

 

                                            
6 Available at: https://www.england.nhs.uk/learning-disabilities/natplan/  

Page 23

https://www.england.nhs.uk/learning-disabilities/natplan/


Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 – 2025  
 

• 13 • 
 

7.0 The care and support model 

 

Core care and support 

 

Each scheme will provide access to a core onsite emergency or unplanned personal 

care available to everyone, which will also give people peace of mind.  It will always 

[...]
19.

Page 36



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 2 April 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town
(Appendices A and B refer)

Contact for further information:
Andrea Smith, Public Health Specialist, 
andrea.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the NHS Healthy New Towns Programme, its 
inception and most up to date national position. It gives a general overview on the 
proposed Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town in the Fylde district with 
specific information on the current activity for development of Homes for Life Long 
Living. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any recommendations for 
consideration by the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing.

Background 

This report was requested following an earlier presentation from Fylde and 
Wyre CCG to the Health Scrutiny Steering Group about the developments in 
the area.
 
NHS Healthy New Towns

Creating places that enable people to lead healthier lives requires the collaboration 
of a range of professions and policymakers. The Healthy New Towns programme 
addresses these issues and unites the professions required to work together – and 
in different ways – to effect change.  In 2014 the NHS published its Five Year 
Forward View. This highlighted a string of challenges, including the need for diverse 
health and care support to treat people with multiple, concurrent long term health 
conditions. It also recognised the possibilities of a focus on illness prevention and 
innovative ways of providing healthcare.  Current housebuilding targets present an 
opportunity to create places that support people of all abilities, and in all stages of 
life. They present the potential to facilitate healthier lifestyles and to meet demand for 
well-designed new homes in attractive communities where it is convenient to walk or 
cycle.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



The NHS Eng
[...]
oads/2019/01/nhs-long-term-plan.pdf
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/nhs-long-term-plan.pdf


Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 2 April 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

Contact for further information:
Debra Jones, Tel: (01772) 537996, Democratic Services Officer, 
Debra.jones@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meeting held on 13 March 2019.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
1. Receive the report of its Steering Group.
2. Note the factual error in relation to the report of Steering Group presented at 

the Committee's meeting on 11 December 2018.

Background and Advice 

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups.

The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the 
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health 
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering 
Group are listed below:

 To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the 
following aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the 
Committee's work plan:

o Reasons/focus, objectives and outcomes for scrutiny review;
o Develop key lines of enquiry;
o Request evidence, data and/or information for the report to the 

Committee;
o Determine who to invite to the Committee

 To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service 
Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups;

 To liaise, on behalf of the Committee, with Health Service Trusts and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups;

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 To make proposals to the Committee on whether they consider NHS service 
changes to be ‘substant
[...]
cutive Summary

The work programme for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is set out at appendix A.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work and potential topics to be undertaken and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year is set out at appendix A, which includes the dates of all scheduled 
Committee and Steering Group meetings. The work programme is presented to each 
meeting for information.

The work programme is a work in progress document. The topics included were 
identified by the Steering Group at its meeting held on 16 May 2018.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 64



Appendix 'A'
Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the forthcoming municipal year 
through scheduled Committee meetings, task group, events and through use of the 'rapporteur' model.

The items on the work programme are determined by the Committee following the work programming session carried out by the 
Steering Group at the start of the municipal year in line with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees terms of reference detailed in 
the County Council's Constitution.  This includes provision for the rights of County Councillors to ask for any matter to be 
considered by the Committee or to call-in decisions.

Coordination of the work programme activity is undertaken by the Chair and Deputy Chair of all of the Scrutiny Committees to avoid 
potential duplication. 

In addition t
[...]
Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire
 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs - performance
 NWAS – transformation strategy and future

P
age 77



Appendix 'A'
 Secondary Mental Health Services in Lancashire – Charlotte Hammond, LCC
 Disabled facilities grants and housing associations
 Assess and identify better joint working opportunities that might exist between the county council and the NHS 

(recommendation of the Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task and Finish Group)

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 February 2019
	4 Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025
	Enc. 1 for Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025
	Enc. 2 for Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025
	Enc. 3 for Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025

	5 Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town
	Enc. 2 for Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town
	Enc. 1 for Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town

	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

J Burrows
N Hennessy
S Holgate
H Khan
S C Morris

E Nash
M Pattison
E Pope
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Councillor Margaret Brindle, (Burnley Borough 
Council)
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council)
Councillor Alistair Morwood, (Chorley Borough 
Council)

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Gina Dowding and Charles 
Edwards and Councillors Barbara Ashworth, Rossendale Council, Glen Harrison, 
Hyndburn Borough Council, Colin Hartley, Lancaster City Council, Julie 
Robinson, Wyre Council, Matthew Tomlinson, South Ribble Borough Council and 
Viv Willder, Fylde Council.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 February 2019

In response to a request the Chair agreed to write to NHS colleagues regarding 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria Transforming Care Partnership Update 
presented at the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 11 December 2018. 



2

The chair would ask for a response to unanswered questions raised, as the clerk 
had been unsuccessful in securing a reply. 

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025

The Chair welcomed Lancashire County Council officers: Joanne Reed, Head of 
Service for Policy, Information & Commissioning (Live Well), Craig Frost, Policy, 
Information and Commissioning Manager (Age Well) and Julie Dockerty, Policy, 
Information and Commissioning Senior Manager.

The report presented provided an update on the implementation of the county 
council's Housing with Care and Support Strategy for 2018 – 2025.
The Committee provided feedback regarding the draft Strategy, as presented and 
sought further clarification as follows:

 Members commented that the key investigations from the consultation 
centred on working with developers and service providers, rather than 
meaningful engagement with families. The consultation responses showed 
that only 21% of feedback on the draft strategy was from family members, 
members of the public or unspecified, meaning that the most vulnerable had 
not been reached for their comments. Officers countered that although the 
exact number of family members who had responded could not be confirmed, 
a significant number had been family members. Regular local meetings with 
stakeholders and family members had taken place to share information and 
establish common concerns and a number of mechanisms had been put in 
place such as a Transfer and Challenge group to engage those who would be 
affected. It was also confirmed that the initial work had been at a strategic 
level and this would be followed by more detailed work by Social Care officers 
regarding gathering information about individuals' circumstances for the next 
stage.

 Concerns were expressed regarding the risk assessment of housing 
providers' finances which had been raised by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) and the Regulator of Social Housing. It was clarified that the district 
council partners would need to comment on this and that the county council 
were awaiting further guidance from central government regarding equity-
linked supported housing.

 The vision and strategic aims of the previous strategy had also committed to 
having at least one extra care scheme per district. Members asked why only a 
third of districts had implemented this.  Officers clarified that many of the 
issues causing a lack of confidence in the market from developers and 
registered providers, arising from welfare reforms had now been resolved. 
Districts were committed to developing extra care schemes and there was an 
enthusiasm to move forward and make investments. 



3

The schemes relied on funding from Homes England and other partners. 
However Lancashire County Council may make a financial contribution for 
high priority areas, where there was a strategic need for a service which could 
not proceed without such a capital contribution.

 Members stated that the focus of provision of extra care units for older adults 
should be prioritised according to need rather than aiming for an additional 
one per district. The report indicated that some districts already had some 
units in existence or were being developed, when others had none. Officers 
clarified that the county council was undertaking a needs analysis at both 
district and neighbourhood level to determine the number of care schemes 
required, in terms of risk and need according to health and social care data. 
The county council also needed to consider what land opportunities were 
available in the districts. The aim of one unit per district was a starting point 
and the additional needs analysis would highlight where more were needed.

 Members requested that data detailing estimated numbers of units needed 
compared to the number already in existence or under development, be 
provided for the supported places for young adults with disabilities.

 Members expressed concern that the data indicated that currently only 16.5% 
of need for older adult care units had been met and suggested that county 
council work with planning authorities (district councils) to ensure housing 
developers were required to provide a percentage of supported housing. In 
response to a question it was clarified that the flat scheme for younger adults 
with disabilities largely consisted of renovating existing buildings. Members 
commented that district councils need to be more involved at the planning 
stage and suggested including district council members on the Transfer and 
Challenge group.

 Members asked how supporting services peripheral to the strategy, e.g. public 
transport, would be considered as part of the strategy. It was confirmed that 
access to facilities, either on site or close by would be built into the 
specifications to mitigate the risk of isolation.

In response to further questions it was confirmed that:

 Work was being undertaken to identify the population profile per district. The 
county council had secured consultants from the Local Government 
Association to look at the approach to development and this included taking 
into account an environmentally sound methodology for provision. 

 Assistive technology would include a range of devices to assist with falls 
management and included mobile technology to support interaction in the 
community. There was an increased focus on introducing assistive technology 
and it was necessary that this was kept up to date. This gave an opportunity 
to support respite for family members by giving them peace of mind.



4

 The county council had worked with L'Arche (a charity that offered support for 
adults with learning disabilities) on a flat scheme in Preston. It was 
acknowledged that housing schemes away from communities could be 
isolated, but conversely a scheme within a community had the potential for 
residents to be taken advantage of. Some would be integrated depending on 
the needs of the residents. The county council would act on the advice of 
providers and developers with the necessary expertise when planning sites 
and facilities.

The establishment of a task and finish group to review the strategy in more detail 
was suggested. In considering the suggestion it was felt that the Committee's 
Steering Group be asked to consider the request in the first instance.

Resolved: That the Health Scrutiny Committee;

1. The intention to promote the development of more extra care schemes for 
older adults and flat schemes for younger adults with disabilities be 
supported.

 
2. The request for a task and finish group to the Health Scrutiny Steering group 

to review the Housing with Care and Support Strategy in more detail be 
considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its earliest convenience.

3. Noted with concern the discrepancies between planned development 
compared with the estimated units needed. 

5.  Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town

The Chair welcomed Allan Oldfield, Chair of Healthy New Town Board and Chief 
Executive of Fylde Council and Lancashire County Council Officer Andrea Smith, 
Public Health Specialist. 

The report presented provided an update on the NHS Healthy New Towns 
Programme, its inception and up to date position, as well as an overview on the 
proposed Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town in the Fylde district and 
the development of Homes for Life Long Living.

In response to questions it was confirmed that:

 Currently there were no elected members or health representatives from NHS 
Foundation Trusts on the Board, however this could be considered at the 
annual review of membership.  The board did link in with NHS providers and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and representatives were involved and 
attended meetings depending on the relevance of the discussion to their 
expertise.



5

 Five expressions of interest had been received from developers and all were 
aware of the inclusion of the ten healthy living principles in the Section 106 
agreement and the additional implications of the project as outlined in the 
report.

 Members stated that initiatives such as community park runs and working to 
increase physical activity in schools were already in place across the county 
and questioned whether this would be encouraged within the project. This 
was an NHS initiative and the Board would work with developers to design the 
area and use the environment to support healthy and sustainable methods of 
travel. Health initiatives would be piloted to engage the community.

 With regards to timings, the design and infrastructure would be finalised with 
the developer once this was announced. Additional grants for an early 
community facility would also be discussed at this stage to promote 
community cohesion from the beginning. 

 The current plan was for 1450 properties to home in the region of 3,500-3,700 
people. However this could increase as there was some adjacent commercial 
land that may not be required for its original intended purpose.

 During initial planning, the Board had looked at best practice and learning 
points from other similar successful and unsuccessful preceding projects. The 
key learning point was influencing behaviour change in terms of self-care of 
physical, mental and spiritual wellbeing. The programme aimed to improve 
attitudes, behaviours and lifestyle in terms of health, including the use of 
digital resources. 

 Environmentally sound innovations were also included in the principals of the 
Section 106 agreement for both the properties and the public infrastructure. 
Homes for Life Long Living included adaptations such as digital 'plumbing' to 
ensure homes were enabled for digital assistance as and when needed. 
National funding would be accessed for change management, for example 
ensuring families and practitioners were upskilled to use assistive technology.

 The position of the site meant that it would easily integrate into the wider 
network of other local cycle routes. It was requested that the paths were made 
multi-use to incorporate the needs of all non–motorised users, not just walkers 
and cyclists. Currently the Board was debating how the site could be linked to 
neighbouring communities as it was currently isolated by a motorway and dual 
carriageway. 

It was noted that the Home for Life Long Living standard had not been embedded 
into all Lancashire district councils' Local Plans. Additionally, it was reported that 
not all district councils across Lancashire had been asked to embed the ten 
Healthy Living Principles into future Section 106 Agreements.



6

Resolved: That

1. The achievements made by collaborative working with partners be 
acknowledged. 

2. In order to support Health in All Policies, the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing give consideration to writing to all Lancashire's district 
councils, except Fylde requesting them to consider:

a) Embedding the principles of Home for Life Long Living (adaptable 
homes standards) into their Local Plans.

b) Embedding the ten Healthy Living Principles into future Section 106 
Agreements.

c) Ensuring that multi-user paths proposed in future developments cover 
all non-motorised users and also extend to the wider network.

6.  Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The report presented provided an overview of matters presented and considered 
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 20 February 2019 
and 13 March 2019.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.

7.  Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering 
Group were presented to the Committee. 

Resolved: that the report be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 14 
May 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


